sensitivities have different impacts on the different components of the embedded value. In addition, other factors can have a
material impact, such as the nature of the options and guarantees, as well as the types of investments held.
 The credit spread sensitivities assume that the change relates to credit risk and not liquidity risk; in practice, credit spread
movements may be partially offset due to changes in liquidity risk.
 Sensitivities will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the
intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. Options and guarantees are the main reason for the asymmetry of the
sensitivities where the guarantee impacts to different extents under the different scenarios. This can be seen in the sensitivity of a
1%–2% movement in the interest rate for Delta Lloyd and US, where there is a significant amount of business with investment
return guarantees.

Embedded value
 Interest rates

2009
Embedded value
(net of tax and minority interest)

As reported
on page 106

£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
£m

1% increase
£m

1%
decrease

£m

2%
increase

£m
2% decrease

£m

United Kingdom  5,903 120 (155) 85 (350) 255
France 2,773 5 (170) 100 (380) 60
Ireland 888 — (30) 35 (60) 55
Italy 660 — 20 (25) 25 (80)
Poland 1,141 — (50) 60 (100) 135
Spain 612 5 (10) 10 (25) 20
Other Europe 259 — (5) 10 (15) 15
Aviva Europe 6,333 10 (245) 190 (555) 205
Delta Lloyd  1,531 50 250 (460) 380 (1,210)
Europe  7,864 60 5 (270) (175) (1,005)
North America  694 110 235 (225) (5) (1,275)
Asia 540 — 15 (30) 15 (120)
Australia — — — — — —
Asia Pacific  540 — 15 (30) 15 (120)
Total  15,001 290 100 (440) (515) (2,145)

MCEV financial statements continued

114

Aviva plc
2009 Preliminary Announcement

B15 – Sensitivity analysis continued
Equity/property

 Market values

2009
Embedded value
(net of tax and minority interest)

As reported
on page 106

 £m

10%
increase

£m

10%
decrease

£m

Volatility
25%

 increase
£m

United Kingdom  5,903 205 (215) (250)
France 2,773 125 (115) (140)
Ireland 888 15 (15) —
Italy 660 5 (5) —
Poland 1,141 5 (5) —
Spain 612 10 (10) (5)
Other Europe 259 — — —
Aviva Europe 6,333 160 (150) (145)
Delta Lloyd  1,531 220 (215) (25)
Europe  7,864 380 (365) (170)
North America  694 — — —
Asia 540 15 (15) —
Australia — — — —
Asia Pacific  540 15 (15) —
Total  15,001 600 (595) (420)

Corporate bond

credit spread

2009
Embedded value
(net of tax and minority interest)

As reported
on page 106

£m

Swaption
implied

volatilities
25%

increase
£m

50bps
increase

£m

50bps
decrease

£m

EU
minimum
capital or

equivalent
£m

United Kingdom  5,903 — (665) 730 10
France 2,773 (190) (65) 145 15
Ireland 888 — — — 5
Italy 660 — — — 5
Poland 1,141 — — — 5
Spain 612 — (45) 40 —
Other Europe 259 — — — 5
Aviva Europe 6,333 (190) (110) 185 35
Delta Lloyd  1,531 115 (80) 85 30
Europe  7,864 (75) (190) 270 65
North America  694 (245) (515) 390 5
Asia 540 (5) (15) 15 15
Australia — — — — —
Asia Pacific  540 (5) (15) 15 15
Total  15,001 (325) (1,385) 1,405 95

New business
 Interest rates

2009
Value of new business
(net of tax and minority interest)

As
reported

on page 99
£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates*
£m

1%
increase

£m

1%
decrease

£m

2%
increase

£m

2%
decrease

£m

United Kingdom  177 11 (7) 7 (14) 13
France 94 — 7 (6) 19 (10)
Ireland 8 — 1 (2) 2 (2)
Italy 38 — (2) 2 (4) —
Poland 39 — (2) 3 (5) 6
Spain 51 1 (2) 2 (3) 2
Other Europe 8 — (1) 1 (2) 3
Aviva Europe 238 1 1 — 7 (1)
Delta Lloyd  (78) 5 37 (85) 60 (223)
Europe  160 6 38 (85) 67 (224)
North America  16 23 (5) 37 (65) (12)
Asia 9 — 3 (5) 5 (17)
Australia 13 — (1) 1 (2) 2
Asia Pacific  22 — 2 (4) 3 (15)
Total  375 40 28 (45) (9) (238)

MCEV financial statements continued

115

Aviva plc
2009 Preliminary Announcement

B15 – Sensitivity analysis continued
 Equity/property

   Market values

2009
Value of new business
(net of tax and minority interest)

As
reported

on page 99
 £m

10%
increase

£m

10%
decrease

£m

Volatility
25%

 increase
£m

United Kingdom  177 2 (2) —
France 94 5 (4) (8)
Ireland 8 — — —
Italy 38 — — —
Poland 39 — — —
Spain 51 — — —
Other Europe 8 — — —
Aviva Europe 238 5 (4) (8)
Delta Lloyd  (78) 20 (21) —
Europe  160 25 (25) (8)
North America  16 — — —
Asia 9 — — —
Australia 13 — — —
Asia Pacific  22 — — —
Total  375 27 (27) (8)

Corporate bond

credit spread

2009
Value of new business (net of tax and minority interest)

As
reported

on page 99
£m

Swaption
implied

volatilities
25%

increase
£m

50bps
increase

£m

50bps
decrease

£m

EU
minimum
capital or

equivalent
£m

United Kingdom  177 — (53) 59 —
France 94 — (2) — 1
Ireland 8 — — — 1
Italy 38 — — — 1
Poland 39 — — — —
Spain 51 — (4) 4 —
Other Europe 8 — — — —
Aviva Europe  238 — (6) 4 3
Delta Lloyd  (78) 4 (7) 6 5
Europe  160 4 (13) 10 8
North America  16 (62) (75) 62 1
Asia 9 — — — 2
Australia 13 — — — —
Asia Pacific  22 — — — 2
Total  375 (58) (141) 131 11

MCEV financial statements continued

116

Aviva plc
2009 Preliminary Announcement

B15 – Sensitivity analysis continued
(b) Non-economic assumptions
The following tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to the following changes in
non-economic assumptions:
– 10% decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10% sensitivity on a base expense assumption of £10 pa would represent an expense

assumption of £9 pa). Where there is a “look through” into service company expenses the fee charged by the service company is
unchanged while the underlying expense decreases;

[…]

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate and investment return The impact of a change in market interest rates by a 1% increase
or decrease. The test allows consistently for similar changes to
investment returns and movements in the market value of
backing fixed interest securities.

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by
± 10%.

Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.
Assurance mortality/morbidity (life insurance only) The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for

assurance contracts by 5%.
Annuitant mortality (life insurance only) The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity

contracts by 5%.
Gross loss ratios (non-life insurance only) The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general

insurance and health business by 5%.

capital management continued

121

Aviva plc
2009 Preliminary Announcement

C3 – Sensitivity analysis continued
Long-term businesses

   2009

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

+5%

Insurance participating (20) (275) 15 (35) (15) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (190) 270 35 (35) (25) (40) (280)
Investment participating (65) (15) 20 (30) (15) — —
Investment non-participating (30) 45 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (10) 10 135 (140) — — —
Total (315) 35 225 (260) (60) (45) (320)

   2009

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

+5%

Insurance participating (40) (235) 20 (40) (15) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (380) 535 220 (220) (25) (40) (280)
Investment participating (65) (15) 20 (30) (15) — —
Investment non-participating (80) 125 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (65) 85 215 (215) — — —
Total (630) 495 495 (525) (60) (45) (320)

Restated

2008

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

+5%

Insurance participating (10) (165) 85 (90) (20) (5) (10)
Insurance non-participating (280) 525 65 (50) (20) (25) (310)
Investment participating (35) (55) 25 (20) — — —
Investment non-participating (10) 10 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (20) 30 180 (180) — — —
Total (355) 345 375 (360) (45) (30) (320)
The comparative 2008 economic sensitivities for life and non-insurance businesses have been restated to reflect modelling enhancements in Delta Lloyd.

Restated

2008

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

+5%

Insurance participating (30) (135) 85 (90) (20) (5) (10)
Insurance non-participating (440) 660 290 (270) (20) (25) (310)
Investment participating (50) (40) 30 (25) — — —
Investment non-participating (210) 230 20 (20) (5) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (80) 95 190 (190) — — —
Total (810) 810 615 (595) (45) (30) (320)

 The impact on the group’s results from sensitivity to these assumptions can also be found in the MCEV sensitivities included in
the alternative method of reporting long-term business profits section.

capital management continued

122

Aviva plc
2009 Preliminary Announcement

C3 – Sensitivity analysis continued
General insurance and health businesses

  2009

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+10%

Gross of reinsurance
Net of reinsurance

(310)

[…]

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+10%

Gross of reinsurance
Net of reinsurance

(310)
(365)

295
365

105
105

(110)
(110)

(35)
(35)

(345)
(330)

  2008

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+10%

Gross of reinsurance
Net of reinsurance

(310)
(360)

300
360

90
90

(90)
(90)

(170)
(170)

(435)
(425)

  2008

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+10%

Gross of reinsurance
Net of reinsurance

(310)
(360)

300
360

90
90

(90)
(90)

(40)
(40)

(435)
(425)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Fund management and non-insurance businesses

2009

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total (20) 25 70 (30)

2009

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total (40) 55 80 (50)

Restated
2008

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total (15) 20 45 (45)
The comparative 2008 economic sensitivities for life and non-insurance businesses have been restated to reflect modelling enhancements in Delta Lloyd.

Restated
2008

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total — 5 90 (90)

capital management continued

123

Aviva plc
2009 Preliminary Announcement

C3 – Sensitivity analysis continued
Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,
there is correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and
larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the